A Resolution Supporting the Three Rivers Park District 2025 RAISE Grant

Date: December 16, 2024

Motion: Moved by: Dave Carlson Seconded by: Luke Van Santen

WHEREAS; Three Rivers Park District is applying to the 2025 RAISE Grant Program for the Mississippi River Trail (MRT) Expansion Project; and,

WHEREAS; This project will fill a critical 3.5-mile gap in Champlin, MN and run parallel with Hennepin County CSAH 12; and,

WHEREAS; When complete this project will fill a gap in the existing off-road trail corridor and provide a safe, protected and consistently designed multi-use trail for people walking, biking, and rolling where no facility or designated space currently exists; and,

WHEREAS; The project includes intersection improvements and lane reconfigurations to the adjacent CSAH 12 (West River Road) to ensure efficient and effective vehicular mobility as well; and,

WHEREAS; The Hennepin County Active Transportation Committee (ATC) has reviewed the project and discussed its merits with County staff;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED;

The Hennepin County Active Transportation Committee supports Three Rivers Park District's application to the 2025 RAISE Grant Program for the Mississippi River Trail (MRT) Expansion Project.

Hennepin County Active Transportation Committee:

Tammy McLemore – District 1	Aye	Larissa Lavrov – District 4	Aye
Gilbert Odonkor – District 1	Aye	Henrik Kowalkowski – District 5	Aye
Jenny Ackerson – District 2	Aye	Lou Dzierzak – District 5	Absent
Billy Binder – District 2	Aye	Luke Van Santen – District 6	Aye
Dave Carlson – District 3	Aye	Lou Miranda – District 6	Absent
Laura Groenjes Mitchell – District 3	Aye	Greg Anderson – District 7	Aye
Haley Foydel – District 4	Aye	Clara Sandberg – District 7	Aye

RESOLUTION ADOPTED Attest. Journ Mouk

Jordan Kocak, Hennepin County Pedestrian & Bicycle Coordinator

